	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2011-231
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Mayor:
Date of Introduction: April 12, 2011
Committee(s) of Reference: F
Date of Analysis: April 15, 2011
Type of Action: Appropriation; Ordinance Amendment; Grant Agreement Amendment Approval
Bill Summary: The ordinance reallocates funding in the amount of $58,453, originally allocated to Project SOS under Ordinance 2010-557-E, to Lutheran Social Services, Second Harvest North Florida Food Bank (the “Food Bank”) in order to enable the Food Bank to gather, transport and distribute donated and surplus food to organizations serving the priority populations of homeless and low income persons and families; the ordinance amends Ordinance 2010-557-E by attaching a new Schedule A-2; it approves and authorizes the Mayor and Corporation Secretary to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, the First Amendment to 2010-2011 Public Service Grant Agreement; provides for City oversight by the Department of Recreation and Community Services; requires a report to the Council Auditors.
Background:  Project SOS withdrew its funding request due to a change in their scope of service.  There are 27 of the 57 FY 2011 Public Service Grant recipients that are a member organization of the Second Harvest North Florida food bank.  The reallocated funds will be used to gather, distribute and transport donated and surplus food to only FY 2011 Public Service Grant recipients.  It is estimated that more than 200,000 pounds of food will be distributed by September 30, 2011.  The grant period is from date of Ordinance enactment – September 30, 3011.  No transfer of funds is required since this is a reallocation of funds within the same line item of the budget.
Policy Impact: Recreation & Community Service Department/Public Service Grants
Fiscal Impact: This ordinance reallocates funds, previously appropriated, in the amount of $58,453.
Analyst: Jackson







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

